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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
 

AIR QUALITY OPERATING PERMIT 
 

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 
Owner Name: BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. Application No.: 188 
Public Comment Closing Date: July 20, 2009 Permit No. AQ0188TVP02 
Source Name: Base Operations Center 
 
 
The public comment period for BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. (BPXA), Base Operations Center 
(BOC) renewal operating permit, closed on July 20, 2009.  Comments were received from 
BPXA which are paraphrased for brevity or grouped together if editorial, or appear exactly as 
submitted by the applicant if requiring a more thorough response.  This paper provides ADEC’s 
responses to the comments. 
 
All conditions referenced refer to the Public Notice draft permit version, unless annotated 
otherwise. 
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Comments on the Draft Permit 
 
1. Template:  The Permittee submitted a significant number of editorial changes and other 

requests marked [TEMPLATE] that are intended to establish what the Applicant feels is 
consistent changes to ADECs Standard Title V Operating Permit template which is the basic 
beginning point for every draft permit. 

 
Response from ADEC:  While ADEC acknowledges the amount of time and effort put into this 
undertaking, ADEC must forestall template-wide changes for several reasons.  First, unless the 
Permittee desires to absorb the cost of updating 74 draft permits currently in work for other 
applicants who have not requested such changes, then ADEC must limit permit content changes 
to the draft permit under discussion.  There is no efficient method for the Department to 
consistently make substantial updates to this template because ADEC has over twenty-five permit 
drafts already in development and the office automation software does not have the capability to 
distinguish modified drafts once they begin the development process. The renewal team has 
endeavored to maintain standardized permit language to ensure equity amongst permittees.   
 
Every permit is a unique document.  The Applicant argues against standard conditions citing the 
uniqueness of each particular circumstance under which unique terms were negotiated.  While 
ADEC has not adopted Standard Permit Conditions for all obligations, ADEC adopted fourteen 
standard conditions for which the Department is required to incorporate as adopted.  In addition 
ADEC must use these 14 standard permit conditions (SPC) in operating permits unless ADEC 
determines that a custom condition more adequately suits the intent of the rule.  This 
demonstration is done on a case-by-case basis under 18 AAC 50.346(a-(c)) for each particular 
circumstance.  Considering ADEC’s fiduciary responsibilities to control permit renewal costs, 
ADEC prefers not to unilaterally make a determination and tailor 50.346 permit language 
absent the knowledge and consent of the affected applicant, except in the case of errors or 
omissions.  The time and effort expended to accomplish this system-wide template modification 
would necessarily delay permit processing time and increase operating permit renewal fees. 
 
ADEC acknowledges that many of the editorial changes are worth capturing and suggest that the 
Permittee discuss revising the ADEC rules and standard language when ADEC next proposes 
standard permit condition changes or prior to the next major renewal cycle anticipated in 2013. 
 
2. Comments Number: (1) - (5), (8) - (12), (16), (18) & (19) taken together, (23), (24) and (25) 

taken together, (26) - (28), (29 partially), (31), (34) - (38), (40), (43), (44) - (48), (50), (53), 
(54 – partially), and (56). 

 
Response from ADEC: Editorial in nature, these comments were adopted and the draft renewal 
permit and Statement of Basis modified mostly as requested and uncontested.  For Comment (24) 
a citation was added to direct the reader to the basis of the modified condition, the original 
TVP01 permit.  Comments (29), (39), (49), (51) were only partially adopted in the case of 
Condition (29) or not at all for the same determination as used in Paragraph (3) response to 
Comment (14) below and throughout the draft permit. 
 
1. Comment Number (6): “Condition 2.1a – Visible Emissions Monitoring (Method 9 Plan) – 
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the standard language does not work cleanly in permits where Method 9 MR&R 
requirements are not required unless triggered by an operating time threshold.  Such is the 
case for the BOC Title V permit where the requirements are triggered when the rolling 12-
month operating time of an engine exceeds 400 hours (see draft permit Condition 1.3).  We 
request that ADEC make the following adjustments (see BPXA comments document, edited 
for brevity) to the standard language in Condition 2.1a in order to make it work well with the 
provisions of Condition 1.3.”  Comment (7):  “Revise Condition 2.1e as shown.”  

 
Response from ADEC: ADEC added the requested clause, but amended the clause to require 
the first visible emission reading at the later of 1) within 30-days after the calendar month in 
which the unit’s operating hours exceed 400 hours or 2) within 30-days after the unit’s next 
operations.  This second clause avoids backup unit operations solely for conducting 
observations.  The Department agreed to accept the clarification edit presented in Comment (7). 
 
2. Comment (13):  “Revise Condition 4.2b as follows: b. if any monitoring under Condition 2 

was not performed when required, report within three days of the date the monitoring was 
required.” and Comment (17): “Revise Condition 7.1b as follows:” 

 
Response from ADEC: Comment (13) was not adopted  The Permittee requests to remove a 
timely specification of the reporting requirement for missed monitoring required under 
Condition 45 as an excess emission or permit deviation (EE/PD). The timing is specified in the 
SPC IX adopted in regulation as stated above.  Since AOGA’s May 30, 2002 petition and the 
initial operating permit decision, this rule was re-promulgated thru rulemaking on August 25, 
2004 and revised and reissued on August 20, 2008 thru a subsequent rulemaking cycle.  No 
changes or challenges to the rule language were successfully put forward in either of those two 
rulemaking cycles.   
 
BPX has not explained how this request better meets 18 AAC 50 in their application and in their 
response.  The department does accept custom substitute language that clarifies standard 
language; that increases the frequency of reporting, record keeping, and reporting; that 
streamlines redundant terms; that, due to site-specific constraints warrant custom language; and 
other case-by-case considerations.  This list is not inclusive.  For this permitting decision, absent 
a finding that alternative language would better meet 18 AAC 50, the Department has elected to 
use the SPC language as set forth in 18 AAC 50.346(c).  These reporting deadlines ensure that 
the Permittee is aware of the requirement to monitor, and that missing required monitoring 
constitutes a permit deviation.  
 
3. Comment (14): “Revise the citation under Condition 5 to include “18 AAC” prior to 

50.055(b)(1).”  Also similar to Comment (29), Comment (39), Comment (40), Comment 
(49), and Comment (51). 

 
Response from ADEC: This change was not adopted by the Department for brevity.  Since the 
two citations referenced are part of the same rule set promulgated on the same citation date, it is 
understood that they are both part of “18 AAC”, just differing paragraphs.  Where a different 
rule set was cited, the full citation was used.  This annotation is used throughout the permit 
citation for sections of a common rule promulgated at identical issuance, including Federal 
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Regulations.  To revise the citation (throughout this permit and many others) adds editorial time 
and permit length with little value gained, and is purely stylistic in nature. 
 
4. Comment (15):  “Revise Condition 5.1 and delete Condition 5.2 as follows:” 
 
Response from ADEC: The Department only partially adopted the suggested change as 
proposed by the Permittee.  The Department added the text “For each of…” as proposed in 
Condition 5.1 to specify that the condition applies to each EU and not the group collectively.  No 
other change was made as the rule language in the condition is already clear enough: the 
Permittee seems to opine that Condition 5.1 and 5.2 conflict, yet Condition 5.1 ends with the 
phrase “; otherwise” implying that if the term of Condition 5.1 does not apply, then adhere to 
Condition 5.2.  The reporting requirements were not brought into the general standards 
condition of Condition 5.1 as they are already enumerated in the reporting terms of Conditions 6 
and 7. 
 
5. Comment (20):  “Revise Condition 9.3 to clarify the language as follows:” 
 
Response from ADEC: This suggested change was not adopted by ADEC.  The Department 
considers that any insignificant emissions unit (IEU) not listed in Table A to be considered 
insignificant due to actual historical emissions below the threshold trigger levels based on actual 
emissions.  IEUs listed in Table A would be EU that had specific MR&R requirements attached 
to them thru an ambient analysis or Title I term.  The condition text states that if actual 
emissions reach a level above the trigger level, then the unit is no longer considered an IEU.  
This is based on current actual emissions, not historical actual emissions since it was already 
classified as IEU under those historical values.  The condition text is consistent with SPC V 
adopted April 1, 2002 and revised January 26, 2004.  An update to the rule cited in citation was 
performed for correctness only.  No further changes were justified. 
 
6. Comment (21): “Condition 9 is presented as a condition that outlines requirements that 

apply to insignificant emission units, and concludes with the phrase “the following apply”.  
We suggest, therefore, that permit Conditions 10, 11, and 12 be included as subconditions to 
Condition 9.  That is, Conditions 10, 11, and 12 of the draft permit should be renumbered to 
be Conditions 9.1, 9.2, and 9.3 and Conditions 9.1 through 9.3 of the draft permit should be 
renumbered to be Conditions 9.4 through 9.6.” and Comment (22): “Add new Condition 9.7 
as follows:” 

 
Response from ADEC: This change was partially adopted by the Department.  The condition 
was re-arranged in a format similar to that requested by the permittee however the addition for 
comment (22) was already present in Condition (new) 9.4a so this change was not adopted.  
Note that this change has changed all permit numbering by the deletion of three condition-level 
numbered paragraphs so all references here afterward are to the numbering of the PN version 
document. 
 
7. Comment (30):  “Revise Condition 28 as follows:” and Comment (32): “Revise Condition 

29 as follows:” 
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Response from ADEC: These comments were not adopted because the language requested is 
already encapsulated in Condition 47.1a and does not need to be repeated for every condition 
without specific monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements. 
 
8. Comment (33):  “Revise Condition 29.1 as follows and delete Conditions 29.2 through 29.7 

in their entirety.” 
 
Response from ADEC:  The Department made a partial adoption of this comment, accepting the 
change requested to specify the actual citation of the exemptions in the condition language in 
Condition 29.1.  The Department did not however adopt the requested deletion of Conditions 
29.2 through 29.7 as having the actual exemptions in the permit condition language is 
considered important for compliance inspections and on-site verification, in this instance to 
know what actual discharges are allowed rather than prohibited.  ADEC agrees that compliance 
with exemptions is not a requirement and agrees in partial form with the Permittee’s request and 
will consider streamlining of the condition language at a future date to create more effective 
streamlined permit language. 
 
9. Comment (41):  “Revise Condition 45.1c, as shown:” and Comment (42). 
 
Response from ADEC: This change was not adopted for the exact reason the Permittee 
explains: ADEC regulation language at 18 AAC 50.240(c) does not contain the discovery 
provision requested.  The intent of the rule is to ensure that the Permittee knows the reporting 
requirements and conducts periodic self-inspection and assessment in order to be timely in 
EE/PD reporting, and the discovery clause would allow for manipulation in the “actual 
discovery” for events discovered during compliance on-site inspections that may actually have 
been known beforehand.  Regarding the change requested at Condition 45.1c(iii), ADEC has 
received and reviewed the Permittee’s correspondence with former ADEC staff however this rule 
recently underwent revision on August 20, 2008 and the requested changes were not adopted.  
Thus the precedent for what is ADEC policy is set in rule, rather than by informal 
correspondence since this revision occurred after the correspondence noted. 
 
10. Comment (52): “Despite our comment (51) related to a modification that should be made to 

the citation for Condition 59, it is BPXA’s opinion that Condition 59 is redundant and 
unnecessary and should be deleted.” 

 
Response from ADEC: ADEC will revise the Statement of Basis to cease referring to this 
condition as a SPC, although it is certainly standard language.  This condition is mandated by 
the Federal Regulations at §71.6 which contain a clause stating the general provisions that each 
permit “shall” contain.  The Federal rule refers the Permittee to §71.5(c)(8) and, specifically, 
§71.5c(8)(ii)(A) which is repeated as the permit condition. 
 
11. Comment (55): “Revise the Visible Emissions Field Data Sheet and Visible Emissions 

Observation Record…” 
 
Response from ADEC: This comment was partially adopted by ADEC.  The Department did not 
add a record element for “stationary source type” since if the observer annotates which 
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emission unit is being observed then the essential element of the required data is provided.  The 
other two comment elements were adopted and the form modified.  The Department is not 
adverse to including a custom form developed by the Permittee at their request in the permit (or 
any future permit renewals) if this better suits the needs of the Permittee. 
 
12. Comment (57): “Revise the Permit Deviation Type under Section 2 of the ADEC 

Notification Form (Section 12) as follows:” and Comment (58): “Move the paragraph found 
in Section 2(b) of the ADEC Notification Form (Section 12) as shown below.” 

 
Response from ADEC: These comments and suggested revisions were not adopted as this form 
is established as part of SPC IV (adopted on April 1, 2002 and revised on August 20, 2008).  The 
Permittee may request these suggested changes at the next rulemaking opportunity.  This 
comment will probably pertain to numerous BPXA draft renewal permits undergoing 
development at this time so this comment should not be repeated for subsequent permit drafts.  
See also the response to Comment (55) in ¶11 above regarding custom VE forms. 
 

 
Comments on the Draft Permit Statement of Basis 

 
13. Comments (62) - (65), (67) - (70), (72) - (77), (78 – see also Comment (24) - (25)), (79) - 

(81), (83) - (87), (91) - (94), and (96). 
 
Response from ADEC: These comments were generally adopted as requested, although minor 
editorial improvements may have been made. 
 
14. Comment (59): “Revise the second sentence in the paragraph titled “Emissions” as follows:” 
 
Response from ADEC: The Department partially adopted the comment suggested by the 
Permittee, but made the additional modifications as shown: “A summary of the potential to emit 
(PTE)1 and assessable PTE for the BOC as provided

 

 in the application and as verified by the 
Department is shown in the table below.” 

15. Comment (60): “Footnote the HAPs PTE emissions with the following annotation:” and 
Comment (61): “We request the following be included in the main body of the Emissions 
section of the Statement of Basis.” 

 
Response from ADEC: Comments (60) and (61) were not adopted by ADEC since a more 
thorough descriptive text of the suggested footnote and text is already in the text below the Table. 
 
16. Comment (66): “Revise the text of the Title V Operating Permit Application, Revisions and 

Renewal History section on page 4 of the Statement of Basis to include…” 
 
Response from ADEC: This comment was not adopted.  The purpose of this table is to show that 
every unique construction permit, permit-to-operate, or Federal PSD permit term or condition is 
captured in the most recent Title V permit.  Since the Title V permit normally crosses the original 
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construction permit to ensure all original construction or Title I applicable requirements were 
carried forward, and in this case from AQ0188TVP01 there were no construction permit terms 
brought forward, the Table is excess annotation since all the applicable requirements in this 
permit are Title V requirements and they are included in this permit already.  Cross referencing 
what may be outdated Title V regulations in the first (TVP01) operating permit to updated 
regulations in the renewal permit is the purpose of the fixed renewal term to bring permits 
current with existing regulation.  Such a cross-reference table would become needlessly complex 
as the permit renewal cycle progresses over the life of the stationary source. 
 
The Permittee also requests an opportunity to review the updated (revised) permit prior to 
submission to EPA for 45-Day Review.  While the Department recognizes BPXA’s desire to 
review the revised permit there is no process for extending the public comment period in this 
fashion once public comment has closed.  The same opportunity would necessarily need to be 
made to the public.  A copy will be made available upon submission to EPA in the normal 
transmittal.  If the Department considers any permit comment or response contentious enough to 
warrant ex-parte discussions, then an arrangement will be made.  However based on the volume 
of permit development backlog for BPXA, the Permittee should be motivated not to delay the 
renewal permit development process through non-standard comment periods unless the 
Department deems that substantive elements warrant such further discussion. 
 
17. Comment (71): “Revise the Factual Basis 2nd paragraph text…” 
 
Response from ADEC: This comment was not adopted as the format of the annotation “6 – 7” 
(indicating “6 through 7”) or “6 and 7” serves no purpose but to add editorial time to existing 
text and serves only to delay permit issuance.  The important idea is conveyed identically.  
Repetitive comments of this nature will not be adopted subsequently.  The Department is always 
interested in correcting factual errors, not modifying stylistic manner for no gain in clarity. 
 
18. Comment (82): “Revise the Legal Basis for Conditions 28… 
 
Response from ADEC: This comment was not adopted by ADEC as the text statement is proper 
as written.  The proposed revision reflects stylistic differences, not grammatical errors. 
 
19. Comment (88): “Revise the 2nd paragraph of the Factual Basis for Condition 45…” 
 
Response from ADEC: This comment was not adopted for the reasons stated for Comments (41) 
and (42) in Paragraph 9. 
 
20. Comment (89): “Delete the language found in the Factual Basis for Condition 46…” 
 
Response from ADEC: The SoB text was annotated to indicate that allowing submission of 
quarterly operating reports instead of semi-annual reporting was a modification to the SPC.  
However none of the other text changes and edits were warranted so they were not adopted.  The 
strikeout-edit provided by the Permittee is actually still-applicable text so it remains.   
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21. Comment (90): “Revise the second paragraph of the Factual Basis for Condition 47…” 
 
Response from ADEC: This comment was mostly adopted.  The text of the Factual Basis reflects 
the Department’s intent: that (a) no format for the report is specified, the Permittee may either 
prepare one report or two, as long as a date-to-date continuity with every permit term or 
condition for each permit across the renewal period is provided in the report(s).  The 
Department is unsure how the requirement can be misinterpreted.  The Department did correct a 
grammatical error and adopt some of the language used to clarify the Statement of Basis. 
 
22. Comment (93): “Combine the Statement of Basis language for draft permit Conditions 49 

and 54 (Permit Applications)…” 
 
Response from ADEC: This comment was adopted but was replaced at Condition 49 instead of 
Condition 54 as noted in the comment. 
 
23. Comment (95): “The Legal Basis and Factual Basis for Condition(s) 55 (through 59) 

(General Compliance Requirements)…” 
 
Response from ADEC: Condition 59 (now 55) remains.  See the Response to Comment (52) as 
discussed in ¶10 above. 
 
 
Other changes: 

• The Department updated the citations in Conditions 17 and 18 for 18 AAC 50.410 to 
reflect recent rule promulgations. 
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